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Introduction to the SMD Product Listing

Each Standardized Military Drawing
(SMD) part number that Atmel supplies
corresponds to an Atmel /883 part num-
ber. SMD products are compliant to
MIL-STD-883, paragraph 1.2.1 and to
the requirements of the applicable stan-
dardized military drawing. The tables in
this section list the currently approved
Atmel SMD parts by Atmel part number
(Table 1) and by SMD part number
(Table 2). They define and cross refer-
ence the Atmel /883 part number with
the SMD part number for your ordering
convenience. 

Figure 1 shows how an Atmel SMD
order number defines a part, compared
to the components of the Atmel similar
part number. 

Please note that some SMD part num-
bers contain the letter “M” between the
device type and the case outline desig-
nator. The “M” is part of the one part-one
part number system, set up by DESC. It
is a device class designator which indi-
cates the part is an SMD part number as
opposed to being a JAN part number.

Figure 1.  Components of an SMD Number (Top) Compared to the Atmel Similar Part
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How to Use the Atmel Part Type 
Reference Table
The organization of Table 1 enables the purchaser to order
a standardized military part by using the Atmel generic part
type to locate the correct SMD drawing number. The SMD
part number is the order number for SMD devices. The
Atmel generic part type, which begins with the prefix “AT”,
heads Table 1. There are four sections in this table (see the
sample table on next page). 

SMD Options
The first section lists the SMD options available at Atmel. It
includes the industry generic part type, the SMD drawing
number, and the SMD device type. The first section also
lists the SMD case outline options, the lead finish options,
the circuit description, and the access time that correspond
to that device type. 

Order Code Cross-reference
The next section of the table cross-references each option-
ally complete SMD part number (see � below) with the
Atmel similar /883 part number (see � below). 

Case Outline Legend
The third section gives the SMD case outline options avail-
able for the device.

Lead Finish Legend
The last section lists the SMD lead finish options available
for the device.

ATF22V10B
Generic Number Standardized Military Drawing Number Description

22V10 Drawing 
Number

Device 
Type

Case 
Outline

Lead 
Finish Circuit Description

tPD  
(ns)

5962-89841

5962-89841

03

04

L, 3

L, 3

X, A, C

X, A, C

22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array

22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array

15

25

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-89841  01 LA
5962-89841  01 3X

ATF22V10B-15GM/883
ATF22V10B-15NM/883

Case Outline

L 24D3, 24-lead, 0.300" Wide, Non-windowed, Ceramic Dual Inline Package (Cerdip)

3 28L, 28-pad, Non-windowed, Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC)

Lead Finish

X Allows Hot Tin Dip or Gold (AU)

A Hot Tin Dip

C Gold (AU)

SMD Options with
Part Description and

Specifications

Order Code
Cross-reference

Case Outline Legend

Lead Finish Legend
SMD PLDs2



SMD PLDs
How to Use the Atmel SMD Number Reference Table
Table 2 al lows quick reference to the Atmel /883
similar part number when the purchaser knows the SMD
part number. The head for Table 2 is the SMD drawing
number (see the example table below). This table contains
a cross-reference between the optionally complete SMD

drawing number (see � below) and the corresponding
Atmel similar /883 part number (see � on below). It also
includes the circuit description and access time for that part
number. 

5962-89841

Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number Circuit Description
tPD

(ns)

5962-89841  03  LA ATF22V10B-15GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-89841  03  3X ATF22V10B-15NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-89841  04  LA ATF22V10B-25GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-89841  04  3X ATF22V10B-25NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-89841  05  LA ATF22V10B-15GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-89841  06  LA ATF22V10B-10GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

5962-89841  06  3X ATF22V10B-10NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

Order Code
Cross-reference

Order Codes Part Description and Specifications
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Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Table 1. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by Atmel Part Number

ATF22V10B
Generic Number Standardized Military Drawing Number Description

22V10 Drawing 
Number

Device 
Type

Case 
Outline

Lead 
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-89841 03 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-89841 04 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-89841 06 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-89841  03  LA ATF22V10B-15GM/883

5962-89841  03  3X ATF22V10B-15NM/883

5962-89841  04  LA ATF22V10B-25GM/883

5962-89841  04  3X ATF22V10B-25NM/883

5962-89841  06  LA ATF22V10B-10GM/883

5962-89841  06  3X ATF22V10B-10NM/883

ATF22V10BQL
Generic Number Standardized Military Drawing Number Description

22V10 Drawing 
Number

Device 
Type

Case 
Outline

Lead 
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-89841 14 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-89841 13 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-89841 13 LA ATF22V10BQL-25GM/883

5962-89841 13 3X ATF22V10BQL-25NM/883

5962-89841 14 LA ATF22V10BQL-20GM/883

5962-89841 14 3X ATF22V10BQL-20NM/883
SMD PLDs4



SMD PLDs
Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Table 1. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by Atmel Part Number (Continued)

ATV750/ATV750B
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V750 Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-88726 03 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-88726 04 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-88726 08 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

5962-88726 09 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-88726  03  LA ATV750-25DM/883

5962-88726  03  3X ATV750-25LM/883

5962-88726  04  LA ATV750-20DM/883

5962-88726  04  3X ATV750-20LM/883

5962-88726  08  LA ATV750B-10DM/883

5962-88726  08  3X ATV750B-10LM/883

5962-88726  09  LA ATV750B-15DM/883

5962-88726  09  3X ATV750B-15LM/883

Case Outline

L 24DW3, 24-lead, 0.300" Wide, Windowed, Ceramic Dual Inline Package (Cerdip)

3 28LW, 28 Pad, Windowed, Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC)

Lead Finish

X Allows Hot Tin Dip or Gold (AU)

A Hot Tin Dip

C Gold (AU)
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Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Table 1. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by Atmel Part Number (Continued)

ATV750L/ATV750BL
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V750L Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-88726 07 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-88726 11 L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-88726  07  LA ATV750L-25DM/883

5962-88726  07  3X ATV750L-25LM/883

5962-88726  11  LA ATV750BL-15DM/883

5962-88726  11  3X ATV750BL-15LM/883

Case Outline

L 24DW3, 24-lead, 0.300" Wide, Windowed, Ceramic Dual Inline Package (Cerdip)

3 28LW, 28-pad, Windowed, Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC)

Y 28KW, 28-lead, Windowed or Non-windowed, J Leaded Ceramic Chip Carrier (JLCC)

Lead Finish

X Allows Hot Tin Dip or Gold (AU)

A Hot Tin Dip

C Gold (AU)
SMD PLDs6



SMD PLDs
Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Table 1. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by Atmel Part Number (Continued)

ATV750 OTP
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V750 Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-94524 02M L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-94524 03M L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-94524  02M  LA ATV750-25GM/883

5962-94524  02M  3X ATV750-25NM/883

5962-94524  03M  LA ATV750-20GM/883

5962-94524  03M  3X ATV750-20NM/883

ATV750L OTP
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V750 Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-94524 05M L, 3 X, A, C 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-94524  05M  LA ATV750L-25GM/883

5962-94524  05M  3X ATV750L-25NM/883

Case Outline

L 24D3, 24-lead 0.300" Wide, Non-windowed, Ceramic Dual Inline Package (Cerdip)

3 28L, 28-pad, Non-windowed, Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC)

Lead Finish

X Allows Hot Tin Dip or Gold (AU)

A Hot Tin Dip

C Gold (AU)
7



Table 1. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by Atmel Part Number (Continued)

ATV2500B
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V2500B Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-91545 04 X, Y X, A, C 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 15

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-91545  04M  XX ATV2500B-15LM/883

5962-91545  04M  YX ATV2500B-15KM/883

ATV2500BL
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V2500BL Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-91545 05 X, Y X, A, C 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 20

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-91545  05M  XX ATV2500BL-20LM/883

5962-91545  05M  YX ATV2500BL-20KM/883
SMD PLDs8



SMD PLDs
Table 1. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by Atmel Part Number (Continued)

ATV2500BQ
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V2500BQ Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-91545 06 Q, X, Y X, A, C 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 25

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-91545  06M  XX ATV2500BQ-25LM/883

5962-91545  06M  YX ATV2500BQ-25KM/883

5962-91545  06M  QA ATV2500BQ-25DM/883

ATV2500BQL
Generic Number Standardized  Military Drawing Number Description

V2500BQL Drawing
Number

Device
Type

Case
Outline

Lead
Finish Circuit Description

tPD
(ns)

5962-91545 07 Q, X, Y X, A, C 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 30

Atmel Cage No. 
1FN41

Example: Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number

5962-91545  07M  XX ATV2500BQL-30LM/883

5962-91545  07M  YX ATV2500BQL-30KM/883

5962-91545  07M  QA ATV2500BQL-30DM/883

Case Outline

Q 40DW6, 40-lead, 0.600" Wide, Windowed, Ceramic Dual Inline Package (Cerdip)

X 44LW, 44-pad, Windowed, Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC)

Y 44KW, 44-lead, Windowed, Ceramic J-leaded Chip Carrier (JLCC)

Lead Finish

X Allows Hot Tin Dip or Gold (AU)

A Hot Tin Dip

C Gold (AU)
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Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Table 2. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by SMD Number

5962-88726

Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number Circuit Description
tPD
(ns)

5962-88726  03  LA ATV750-25DM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-88726  03  3X ATV750-25LM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-88726  04  LA ATV750-20DM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-88726  04  3X ATV750-20LM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-88726  07  LA ATV750L-25DM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-88726  07  3X ATV750L-25LM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-88726  08  LA ATV750B-10DM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

5962-88726  08  3X ATV750B-10LM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

5962-88726  09  LA ATV750B-15DM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-88726  09  3X ATV750B-15LM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-88726  11  LA ATV750BL-15DM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-88726  11  3X ATV750BL-15LM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-89841

Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number Circuit Description
tPD
(ns)

5962-89841  03  LA ATF22V10B-15GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-89841  03  3X ATF22V10B-15NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-89841  06  LA ATF22V10B-10GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

5962-89841  06  3X ATF22V10B-10NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 10

5962-89841  13  LA ATF22V10BQL-25GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-89841  13  3X ATF22V10BQL-25NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-89841  14  LA ATF22V10BQL-20GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-89841  14  3X ATF22V10BQL-20NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20
SMD PLDs10



SMD PLDs
Note: Shaded devices are obsolete.

Table 2. Atmel SMD Part Types, Listed by SMD Number (Continued)

5962-91545

Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number Circuit Description
tPD
(ns)

5962-91545  04M  XX ATV2500B-15LM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-91545  04M  YX ATV2500B-15KM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 15

5962-91545  05M  XX ATV2500BL-20LM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-91545  05M  YX ATV2500BL-20KM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-91545  06M  XX ATV2500BQ-25LM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-91545  06M  YX ATV2500BQ-25KM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-91545  06M  QA ATV2500BQ-25DM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-91545  07M  XX ATV2500BQL-30LM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 30

5962-91545  07M  YX ATV2500BQL-30KM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 30

5962-91545  07M  QA ATV2500BQL-30DM/883 38-input, 24-output and-or-logic Array 30

5962-94524 - OTP

Atmel Order Number Atmel Similar Part Number Circuit Description
tPD
(ns)

5962-94524  01M  LA ATV750-25GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-94524  01M  3X ATV750-25NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-94524  03M  LA ATV750-20GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-94524  03M  3X ATV750-20NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 20

5962-94524  05M  LA ATV750L-25GM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25

5962-94524  05M  3X ATV750L-25NM/883 22-input, 10-output and-or-logic Array 25
11
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